
Addendum 64 to Agreement dated Page 1 of 2
January 8, 2021  Rev. 7/18

ADDENDUM NO. 64 
TO THE AGREEMENT DATED JANUARY 8, 2021 

BETWEEN THE GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
AND RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

Project: Passenger Intercept Surveys, Orlando International Airport 

THIS ADDENDUM is effective this 24th day of April, 2024, by and between the GREATER 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY (“Aviation Authority”), and RICONDO & 
ASSOCIATES, INC. (“Consultant’).  

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, by Agreement dated January 8, 2021, Aviation Authority and Consultant 
entered into an agreement for Consultant to provide General Consulting services; and  

WHEREAS, under the Agreement, Consultant agreed to perform such additional services 
for the Aviation Authority as are contained in any additional scope of work established by 
the Aviation Authority in any addendum to the Agreement and accepted in writing by the 
Consultant; and 

WHEREAS, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant desire to enter into this Addendum 
to the Agreement to provide for additional services to be rendered by the Consultant 
under the terms of said Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein 
contained, the Aviation Authority and the Consultant do hereby agree as follows: 

1. Consultant shall perform additional services in accordance with the terms of the
Agreement and the attached Exhibit “A.”  Consultant shall be paid for such additional
services according to the payment terms set forth in the Agreement.

2. Consultant shall be compensated for such additional services in the NOT TO
EXCEED amount of TWENTY-TWO THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED FIFTY-FOUR AND
50/100 DOLLARS ($22,954.50), broken down as follows:

Professional Fees: NTE: $22,954.50 
Professional Fees: LS: $0.00 
Reimbursable Expenses: NTE: $0.00 

Total:  $22,954.50 

3. A. Consultant hereby certifies that it is not on the Scrutinized Companies that 
Boycott Israel List and is not engaged in a boycott of Israel, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended; 
AND  

B. (applicable to agreements that may be $1,000,000 or more) - Consultant
hereby certifies that it is: (1) not on the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in
Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with Activities in the Iran Petroleum

GOAA Date: 4/24/24



Addendum 64 to Agreement dated  Page 2 of 2   
January 8, 2021   Rev. 7/18 

Energy Sector List as defined in Florida Statutes § 287.135; and (2) not 
engaged in business operations in Cuba or Syria, as defined in Florida 
Statutes § 287.135, as amended. 

 
4. Aviation Authority may terminate the Agreement for cause and without the 
opportunity to cure if the Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has 
been placed on the Scrutinized Companies that Boycott Israel List or is engaged in a boycott 
of Israel.  
 
In the event the Agreement is for One Million Dollars ($1,000,000.00) or more, Aviation 
Authority may terminate this Agreement for cause and without the opportunity to cure if the 
Consultant is found to have submitted a false certification or has been placed on the 
Scrutinized Companies with Activities in Sudan List or the Scrutinized Companies with 
Activities in the Iran Petroleum Energy Sector List or is engaged in business operations in 
Cuba or Syria. 
 
5. Except as expressly modified in this Addendum, the Agreement dated January 8, 
2021 and all prior addenda will remain in full force and effect. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto by their duly authorized representatives, 
have executed this Addendum on this day of _______________. 
 
              GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
 
 
 
     By: _____________________________  
      Kevin J. Thibault, P.E. 
      Chief Executive Officer 
        
 
 
 
     RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC 
 
 
 
     By: _____________________________ 
      Signature (Duly Authorized Rep.) 
 

      _____________________________ 
      Printed Name 
 
      _____________________________ 
      Title
 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of __________ 

 
 
By:________________________ 
    NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND  
    CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
    Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 



MEMORANDUM 

TO: Members of the Procurement Committee 

FROM: Brad Friel, Sr. Vice President of Multi-Modal Planning and Environmental 

 DATE: April 2, 2024 

ITEM DESCRIPTION 

Request for Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board for Approval of an Addendum to the General 
Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for Passenger Intercept Surveys at Orlando 
International Airport (MCO).  

BACKGROUND 

In December 2020, Ricondo & Associates, Inc. was selected by the Aviation Authority Board through a competitive 
award process to provide General Consulting Services. Tasks are awarded on an as-needed or annual basis. 

This no-cost base agreement established the negotiated hourly rates. The services provided as part of this 
agreement may include advising and supporting the Aviation Authority through assessments, studies, master 
planning, concept development, and preparation of design/build criteria packages, extension of staff, and other 
efforts as assigned for the development, management, and operation of the existing and future facilities. The 
services may also include interfacing with the Aviation Authority's committees and the Aviation Authority's 
departments, and coordinating and providing documentation required by federal, state, and local agencies 
including the FAA; Transportation Security Administration (TSA); Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT); the 
Orlando Utilities Commission (OUC); the Division of Strategic Business Development; City of Orlando; Orange 
County, Florida; and, other agencies as required. The selected general consultant will be prohibited from providing 
preparation of construction documents, and Owner's Authorized Representative (OAR) Services for the Aviation 
Authority, and shall be precluded from submitting bids or proposals for any such services to the Aviation Authority. 

ISSUES 

The Consultant’s proposal, dated March 11, 2024, is to conduct 1,500 on site surveys during  with 
the purpose of gathering current and new demographic data and feedback from arriving passengers. Surveys 
would be conducted in the baggage claim and rental car waiting areas. 

The cumulative contract value of all addenda/amendments since the last approval by the Aviation Authority Board 
for the General Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates. exceeds the $250,000 threshold; thus, 
this agenda item requires Board approval.  

If approved, these services would be effective the date of the Aviation Authority Board approval. 

SMALL BUSINESS 

The MWBE/LDB/VBE participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business Development.  The findings 
and recommendation are attached. 

PC ITEM -

jennifer.seyfried
Typewritten Text
EXHIBIT A



ALTERNATIVES

None.

FISCAL IMPACT

The fiscal impact is $22,954.50. Funding is from previously-approved Operation and Maintenance Funds.

RECOMMENDED ACTION

It is respectfully requested that the Procurement Committee recommend to the Aviation Authority Board approval 
of an addendum to the General Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for the services 
contained herein and amount as shown below:

Not to Exceed Fees $22,954.50
Lump Sum Fees $0.00
Not to Exceed Expenses $0.00
TOTAL $22,954.50

– Compliance Review Date 
– Funding Eligibility Review Date 

03/22/24
03/22/24



1146 CORPORATE BOULEVARD | SUITE 140 | ORLANDO, FL 32817 | TEL 407-381-5730 | WWW.RICONDO.COM  

March 11, 2024 

Mr. Bradley Friel, A.A.E., AICP 
Senior Vice President  
Multi-Modal Planning & Environmental  
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
11314 Terminal C Service Road 
Orlando, FL 32824 

RE: Proposal for Passenger Intercept Survey at Orlando International Airport (MCO) 

Dear Mr. Friel: 

Ricondo & Associates, Inc. (Ricondo) and That Survey Company, LLC (TSC) appreciate the opportunity to 
submit this proposal to provide passenger survey services for the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority (the 
Aviation Authority). Services to be completed include the conduct of a passenger survey in April 2024 to 
gather feedback from arriving passengers utilizing touchscreen tablets. 

Below is a breakdown of the anticipated services to be provided. That Survey Company scope of work 
including staffing assumptions is included as an attachment to this proposal. 

TSC team will conduct 1,500 onsite surveys during Spring Break with the purpose of gathering current and 
new demographic data and feedback from arriving passengers. Surveys would be conducted in the baggage 
claim and rental car waiting areas. The TSC team will provide the following: 

Consultation, design, and programming of survey

Onsite representatives/interviewers to administer the survey using touchscreen tablets. After brief
instructions from the survey representative, passengers privately complete the survey; the
representative remains with the passenger to assist with any questions or clarifications.

Survey to include up to 15 questions, and question types/formats may include single answer, multi-
response answer, numeric, form fields, open-ended, and more.

The goal is to collect 1,500 completed surveys during the survey period. Surveys will be completed by
arriving passengers in the baggage claim and car rental areas.

Deliverables: A full report, including a Management Summary and color charts/graphs, will be emailed (PDF) 
to the Authority within 10 business days after completing data collection. The raw data of the passenger 
responses will be provided in an Excel spreadsheet. 

The proposed services will be completed in April 2024. 



 

Mr.  Bradley Fr ie l ,  A.A. E. ,  A ICP  

Greater  Orlando Aviat ion Authori ty   

March 11,  2024 

Page 2 

As noted in Table 1, the Not to Exceed (NTE) professional fee amount for the proposed services is 
$22,954.50. A copy of TSC and Carolyn Binder, CPA proposals for these services is attached for your 
reference.  

TABLE 2  BUDGET ESTIMATE   LABOR AND REIMBURSABLE EXPENSES  

FIRM/POSITION HOURLY RATE LABOR HOURS COST 

Ricondo/Senior Director $295.00 4 $             1,180.00 

Manager $180.00 12 $             2,160.00 

TSC/ Owner/Senior Representative  $85.00 182.5 $           15,512.50 

TSC/ Survey Representative  $34.00 100 $             3,400.00 

Carolyn Binder, CPA/Senior Consultant $117.00 6 $                702.00 

GRAND TOTAL   $            22,954.50 

WOMEN BUSINESS ENTREPRISE (WBE)/DISADVANTAGED BUSINESS ENTERPRISE 

PARTIPCATION  

            3.01%   

We appreciate the opportunity to continue serving and supporting GOAA.  If you require additional 
information regarding this proposal, please contact me at 407-583-6824 or via email at 
scarreau@ricondo.com.  

Sincerely, 

RICONDO & ASSOCIATES, INC. 

 

 
Sébastien Carreau 
Director 
 
ENCLOSURE  TSC Proposal including Professional Fee Breakdown and Hourly Rate; Truth in Negotiation 
Form  
cc: 21041212 
p:\_projects\goaa (mco)\21041212 - on-call general consulting services\admin\02-scope\pending - passenger intercept survey\031124_passenger intercept survey proposal-v2.docx 

3.06



TRUTH IN NEGOTIATION CERTIFICATION

The Consultant hereby certifies, covenants, and warrants that wage rates and other factual unit costs 

of contracting.

The Consultant further agrees that the original agreement price and any additions thereto shall be 
adjusted to exclude any significant sums by which the Aviation Authority determines the agreement price 
was increased due to inaccurate, incomplete, or noncurrent wage rates and other factual unit costs.  All 
such agreement adjustments shall be made within (1) year following the end of the contract.  For purposes 
of this certificate, the end of the agreement shall be deemed to be the date of final billing or acceptance 
of the work by the Aviation Authority, whichever is later.

Consultant: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. 

By:

Print Name: Pete Ricondo, P.E., Senior Vice President

Date: 03/11/2024



-

SUBCONSULTANT PROPOSALSA







Scope of Services 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 
 

 

 

 

Carolyn Binder 
Carolyn Binder, CPA, LLC 
9300 Conroy Windermere Road #2093 
Windermere, Florida 34786 
407-319-0301 
www.bindercpafirm.com 

Carolyn Binder, CPA, LLC scope of work for the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority.

Project Control Support Activities

Carolyn Binder will be responsible for project control support services including, but not limited to,

Reviewing billing/invoices/task authorizations/project budgets for clerical accuracy
Tracking labor effort
Creating progress reports internally and for GOAA management
Coordinating with other subconsultants, Ricondo, and Aviation Authority staff for all related
invoicing matters
Providing status updates, as needed

Engagement Administration

Carolyn Binder, CPA acknowledges that during the engagement she will have access to and become
acquainted with various trade secrets, innovations, processes, information, records, and specifications
owned or licensed by GOAA and Ricondo. Carolyn Binder, CPA agrees that she will not disclose any of
the aforesaid, directly or indirectly, or use any of them in any manner, either during the term of this
Agreement or at any time thereafter, except as required in the course of this engagement with the
Airport.

Proposal Price

Our hourly rate to provide these services is $117/hour, with an anticipated budget of 6 hours = NTE
$702.00.

Sincerely,













Addenda / Amendments in Chronological Order



ATTACHMENT A

FINANCE FORM

Date: March 19, 2024 Requestor’s Extension: x3139
Requestor’s Name: Brad Friel Preparer’s Extension: x2255
Preparer’s Name: Chris DeLoatche Solicitation #: N/A
Requestor’s Department: Multi-Modal Planning and 

Environmental
Contract # / Name: General Consulting Services

Description: Passenger Intercept Surveys Procurement Committee Date: April 2, 2024
Vendor: Ricondo & Associates, Inc. Agenda Item #:

NON-PROJECT FUNDS: O&M

Account Code Format: 
xxx.xxx.xxx.xxxxxxx.xxx.xxxx
xx

FY 23
Amount

FY24
Amount

FY25
Amount

FY26
Amount

FY27
Amount

TOTAL 
CONTRACT

301.711.170.5310005.000.00
0000

$22,954.50

Total Requisition: $22,954.50
Requisition Number: 96529

Funding Approver:
OMB Notes:



MEMORANDUM

TO: Members of the Construction Committee

FROM: Edelis Molina, Manager Small Business Programs

DATE: April 02, 2024

ITEM DESCRIPTION

SMALL BUSINESS

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and have 
determined that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. proposes 3% MWBE participation on this addendum.

Our analysis indicates that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject addendum.

Request for Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board for Approval of an Addendum to the General 
Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for Passenger Intercept Surveys at Orlando 
International Airport (MCO).

Orlando International Airport
One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, Florida 32827 
407-825-2001



MWBE UTILIZATION FORM FOR NON-FEDERALLY FUNDED PROJECTS
PLEASE COMPLETE THIS FORM

This form should be used to report Construction and Engineering /Professional Services activities.

Name of Airport: Orlando International Airport Telephone No: (407) 825-7179

Address: One Jeff Fuqua Boulevard, Orlando, FL 32827

1. Construction Information: 4. Engineering/Professional Services Information:

2. MWBE Goal by Group Representation: 5. MWBE Goal by Group Representation:
Asian Pacific American Actual Result Asian Pacific American -                      Actual Result 0%
Asian Subcontinent American Actual Result Asian Subcontinent American -                      Actual Result 0%
Black American Actual Result Black American -                      Actual Result 0%
Caucasian Female American Actual Result Caucasian Female American 702.00                Actual Result 3%
Hispanic American Actual Result Hispanic American -                      Actual Result 0%
Native American Actual Result Native American -                      Actual Result 0%
Other Actual Result Other Actual Result 0%
Total MWBE Participation -                      Actual Result Total MWBE Participation 702.00               Actual Result 3%

3.a. Prime Contractor Information: 6.b. Engineering / Professional Service Firm Information:
Name: Name:

 Address:  Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:

3.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subcontractor 6.b. Name  and Address of MWBE Subconsultant
Name: Name:

Address: Address:
City, State, Zip: City, State, Zip:

Telephone: Telephone:
3.c. *Identity: 6.c. *Identity:

Work Item(s): Work Item(s):
Amount of Subcontract Amount of Subcontract
Percent of Prime Contract (%): Percent of Prime Contract (%):

407-319-0301

* In Items 3.c. and 6.c. above specify the identity of MWBE Subcontractors and E/PS Firms (e.g. Black American, Hispanic American, Asian Subcontinent American, Asian Pacific American, Caucasian Female American, Native American & 
Other)

$702.00

Ricondo & Associates, Inc.
1146 Corporate Blvd Suite 140
Orlando, FL 32817
(407) 381-5730

Project Name & Number:

Caucasian Female American

3%

Request for Recommendation to the Aviation Authority Board for Approval of an Addendum to the General Consulting Services Agreement with Ricondo
& Associates, Inc. for Passenger Intercept Surveys at Orlando International Airport (MCO).

Project control support 

Addendum Amount: Addendum Amount: $22,954.50

Carolyn Binder CPA, LLC
3674 Winding Lake Circle
Orlando, FL 32835



 

INFORMATION ITEM – A – 

 
 
 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
 TO: Members of the Avia�on Authority 
 
FROM: Kathleen M. Sharman, Interim Chair, Procurement Commitee/Chief Financial Officer  
 
 DATE: April 24, 2024 
 
 
ITEM DESCRIPTION 
 
No�fica�on of Commitee Recommenda�ons to the Chief Execu�ve Officer for Approval at the April 24, 2024, 
Avia�on Authority Board Mee�ng 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The atached list represents contracts executed by the Chief Execu�ve Officer or designee per Board Policy or 
requiring no�fica�on to the Board. 
 
The following list represents contracts recommended by the Procurement Commitee (PC) to be executed by the 
Chief Execu�ve Officer requiring no�fica�on to the Avia�on Authority Board: 
 

• Amendment to Addendum No. 10 to the Con�nuing Transporta�on Planning Services Agreement with 
HDR Engineering, Inc. for Addi�onal Fiscal Year (FY) 2024 On-Call Transporta�on Planning Services at the 
Orlando Interna�onal Airport, for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $60,000, with funding from 
previously-approved Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds. These addi�onal services will include review, 
analysis, and recommenda�on for traffic planning and traffic engineering issues iden�fied by the Avia�on 
Authority. The scope may also include mee�ngs, workshops, or presenta�ons, as required by the Avia�on 
Authority.  Services will be provided through September 30, 2024. The Avia�on Authority has reviewed 
the proposal from HDR Engineering, Inc., and determined that HDR Engineering, Inc. does not propose any 
small business par�cipa�on in this Amendment because of the on-call nature of the services to be 
provided.  The Small Business Department cer�fies that HDR Engineering, Inc. is in good standing as it 
related to its small business par�cipa�on on those addenda in which small business par�cipa�on is 
required in its professional services agreement. [Reference PC Meeting held March 26, 2024, Consent 
Agenda Item No. II-A]. 

• Amendment to Addendum No. 44 to the General Consul�ng Services Agreement with Ricondo & 
Associates, Inc. for Addi�onal FY 2024 On-Call General Consul�ng Services at Orlando Interna�onal 
Airport, for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of $80,000, with funding from previously-approved 
Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds.  Since the approval of Addendum No. 44, several projects have been 
conducted related to airport development and advanced air mobility that have used a significant por�on 
of the ini�ally approved funding.  It has been determined that an addi�onal $80,000 will be needed to 
address any further general on-call services.  These addi�onal services will include assistance to the 
Avia�on Authority on miscellaneous general consul�ng efforts or advisory services on an as-needed basis, 
as requested by the Avia�on Authority.  These services may relate to, but not necessarily be limited to, 
professional consul�ng services for master planning, airfield analysis, terminal planning/programming/ 
design, airspace analysis, ver�port planning, airport ac�vity forecas�ng, capital improvement program 
support and implementa�on services.  Services will be provided through September 30, 2024.  The 
Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal from Ricondo & Associates, Inc., and determined that 



Ricondo & Associates, Inc. does not propose any small business par�cipa�on on this Amendment because 
of the on-call nature of the required services to be provided.  The Small Business Department cer�fies that 
Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is in good standing as it relates to its small business par�cipa�on on those 
addenda on which small business par�cipa�on is required in its professional services agreement.  
[Reference PC Meeting held April 2, 2024, Agenda Item No. II-A].  

• Addendum to the General Consul�ng Services Agreement with Ricondo & Associates, Inc. for Passenger 
Intercept Surveys Services at Orlando Interna�onal Airport, for the total not-to-exceed fees amount of 
$22,954.50, with funding from previously-approved Opera�ons and Maintenance Funds.  Services will 
include conduc�ng mul�ple onsite surveys in April and May 2024, to gather current and new demographic 
data and feedback from arriving passengers.  These surveys will be conducted in the baggage claim and 
rental car wai�ng areas. The Avia�on Authority has reviewed the proposal from Ricondo & Associates, 
Inc., and determined that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. proposes 3% MWBE par�cipa�on on this Addendum 
and cer�fies that Ricondo & Associates, Inc. is in good standing as it relates to its small business 
par�cipa�on.  [Reference PC Meeting held April 2, 2024, Agenda Item No. II-B]. 

 


	CA-B_Passenger Intercept Surveys, 04-02-24.pdf
	Letter
	MWBE Form


		kevin.thibault@goaa.org
	2024-04-25T15:37:38+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Kevin Thibault (kevin.thibault@goaa.org)


		karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com
	2024-04-25T15:37:39+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by Karen Ryan (karen.ryan@nelsonmullins.com)


		pricondo@ricondo.com
	2024-04-25T15:37:40+0000
	Signed with Box Sign by pricondo@ricondo.com




